Contracts for Review by the JLCB & Joint Contracts Task Force, per R.S. 39:1590
Division of Administration, Office of State Procurement
For the month of February 2017

Submitted:

3/21/2017

Means of Finance
Total A t
o - ContractID Amend. Vendor Name Contract Type Contract Contract Approval State General AT Amount Fees/Self-Gen. Stat. Ded. Federal Funds ofac Tou: Brief Description / Purpose Discretionary?
ul of Contrac i ipti ul
9 Agency # g Begin Date | End Date Date Fund Amount Amount Amount Amount O 2 B (Agency-Assessed)
uiti-Yr!
1 |01-107 Division of Administration 2000128727 6 Tembua, Inc. Consulting 7/1/2014| 6/30/2017 2/7/2017 $30,000 $70,000| Amendment to increase the amount; provide translation Non-Discretionary
of HUD required public notices and actions into Spanish
and Vietnamese
M| 2 |01-107 Division of Administration 2000114424 Greater New Orleans Housing Alliance Social Services 3/1/2015| 2/28/2018| 2/17/2017 $1,500,000) Amendment to revise the end date of the contract; Road Non-Discretionary
home client liaison social services to help bring grantees
into compliance with federal requirements
M| 3 |01-107 Division of Administration 2000120898 2 Franklin Associates, LLC Social Services 3/1/2015| 2/28/2018 $1,500,000|extension of contract dates to finish program Non-Discretionary
M| 4 |01-109 Coastal Protection & 2000162715 7 Explus, Inc. Personal 11/1/2015| 10/31/2018| 2/21/2017 $4,694,530|Amendment to revise the payment terms; provide services | Non-Discretionary
Restoration for exhibit fabrication and installation for the Center for
River Studies Coastal Exhibit area
M| 5 |01-109 Coastal Protection & 2000237734 Coastal Engineering Consultants, Inc. Professional 1/1/2017| 12/31/2019| 2/14/2017 $2,518,127 $2,518,127|Provide engineering services as needed Discretionary
Restoration
6 |01-109 Coastal Protection & 4400010330 Moffatt & Nichol, Inc. Professional 1/1/2017| 12/31/2019 2/3/2017 $2,000,000 $2,000,000| Provide engineering services to the agency on an as Discretionary
Restoration needed basis
M| 7 |01-109 Coastal Protection & 4400010460 Volkert, Inc. Professional 1/1/2017| 12/31/2019| 2/14/2017 $2,000,000 $2,000,000|Provide engineering services as needed Discretionary
Restoration
M| 8 |01-109 Coastal Protection & 4400010387 Neel Schaffer, Inc. Professional 1/1/2017| 12/31/2019| 2/15/2017 $2,000,000 $2,000,000| Provide engineering services on an as needed basis Discretionary
Restoration
M| 9 |01-109 Coastal Protection & 4400010383 HNTB Corporation Professional 1/1/2017| 12/31/2019| 2/23/2017 $2,000,000 $2,000,000|Provide engineering services on an as needed basis Discretionary
Restoration
M| 10 |01-109 Coastal Protection & 4400010386 Aecom Technical Services, Inc. Professional 1/1/2017| 12/31/2019| 2/24/2017 $2,000,000 $2,000,000| Provide engineering services as needed Discretionary
Restoration
M| 11 |01-109 Coastal Protection & 4400010495 Furgo USA Land, Inc. Professional 1/1/2017| 12/31/2019| 2/24/2017 $2,000,000 $2,000,000|Provide engineering services as needed Discretionary
Restoration
M| 12 |01-109 Coastal Protection & 4400010331 Stanley Consultants, Inc. Professional 1/1/2017| 12/31/2019| 2/24/2017 $2,000,000 $2,000,000| Provide engineering services as needed Discretionary
Restoration
M| 13 |01-109 Coastal Protection & 4400010384 Delta Consultants, LLC Professional 1/1/2017| 12/31/2019| 2/14/2017 $1,000,000 $1,000,000|Provide engineering services on an as needed basis Discretionary
Restoration
M| 14 |01-109 Coastal Protection & 4400010463 All South Consulting Engineering Professional 1/1/2017| 12/31/2019| 2/14/2017 $1,000,000 $1,000,000|Provide engineering services on an as needed basis Discretionary
Restoration
M| 15 |01-109 Coastal Protection & 4400010464 MSMM Engineering, LLC Professional 1/1/2017| 12/31/2019| 2/14/2017 $1,000,000 $1,000,000|Provide engineering services on an as needed basis Discretionary
Restoration
M| 16 |01-109 Coastal Protection & 4400010462 Lonnie Harper & Associates, Inc. Professional 1/1/2017| 12/31/2019, 2/15/2017 $1,000,000 $1,000,000|Provide engineering services on an as needed basis Discretionary
Restoration
M| 17 |04-141 Department of Justice 2000170008 4 Block Law Firm, APLC Professional 2/1/2016| 1/31/2018 2/1/2017 $175,000{Amendment extended end date; provide legal services as Non-Discretionary
requested by the Attorney General.
18 |04-141 Department of Justice 200017005 4 Voorhies & Labbe Professional 2/1/2016| 1/31/2018 2/2/2017 $125,000{Amendment extended the end date; provide Non-Discretionary
representation in the Molina Healthcare matter.
19 |04-141 Department of Justice 2000169982 3 Faircloth, Melton & Sobel, LLC Professional 2/1/2016| 1/31/2018 2/2/2017 $65,000| Amendment extended end date; provide presentation in Non-Discretionary
the State v. Planned Parenthood matter.
M| 20 |05-252 Department of Economic 2000171319 2 RBM, LLP Professional 1/1/2016| 12/31/2018, 2/17/2017 $2,592,000{Amendment to revise the hourly rates; provide accounting Discretionary
Development services
M = Multi-Year (FYs) Page 1 of 5




Contracts for Review by the JLCB & Joint Contracts Task Force, per R.S. 39:1590
Division of Administration, Office of State Procurement
For the month of February 2017

Submitted:

3/21/2017

Means of Finance
Total A t
o - ContractID Amend. Vendor Name Contract Type Contract Contract Approval State General AT Amount Fees/Self-Gen. Stat. Ded. Federal Funds ofac Tou:\ Brief Description / Purpose Discretionary?
u of Contrac i ipti u
9 Agency # g Begin Date | End Date Date Fund Amount Amount Amount Amount . 2 B (Agency-Assessed)
uiti-Yr!
M| 21 |06-265 Office of Cultural 737247 Dufour Corso Studios, Ltd. Personal 12/1/2016| 11/30/2017| 2/21/2017 $101,405 $101,405|Capital Outlay funds - Percent for Art; Create a site- Discretionary
Development specific art glass transoms and partitions for the LSU
Cypress Residence Hall
22 |07-273 Department of Transportation | 2000218200 Oats & Marino APPC Professional 8/26/2016| 8/25/2019 2/7/2017 $167,000 $500,000(Provide legal services Non-Discretionary
& Development
23 |07-273 Department of Transportation | 2000226479 Cravins Trosclair, APLC Professional 10/1/2016| 9/30/2019 2/7/2017 $50,000 $300,000(Provide legal services Non-Discretionary
& Development
M| 24 |07-273 Department of Transportation | 2000235478 Virginia Burton, LLC Professional 4/1/2017| 3/31/2020| 2/14/2017 $2,640 $99,000| Provide expert advice and contractual services with regard Discretionary
& Development to the transportation financial/accounting matters and in
processed with regards to the agency's efforts to
complete the Annual Financial Reports
M| 25 |07-273 Department of Transportation | 2000233990 Dale P Lejeune, LLC Professional 2/1/2017| 1/31/2020| 2/14/2017 $2,640 $99,000/| Provide expert advice and contractual services with regard Discretionary
& Development to the transportation financial/accounting matters and in
processed with regards to the agency's efforts to
complete the Annual Financial Reports
M| 26 |07-273 Department of Transportation | 2000226690 Gregory G Dangelo & Associates Professional 11/1/2016| 10/31/2019| 2/14/2017 $75,000 $75,000| Provide legal services Non-Discretionary
& Development
M| 27 |07-273 Department of Transportation | 2000226850 Gregory G Dangelo & Associates Professional 11/1/2016| 10/31/2019| 2/17/2017 $15,000 $60,000 $75,000| Provide legal services Non-Discretionary
& Development
28 |08-400 Department of Corrections 2000211539 1 Brandie Lacour Consulting 10/1/2016| 12/30/2016| 2/14/2017 $82,800| Termination of contract; provide teacher's aid services Discretionary
M| 29 |08-400 Department of Corrections 2000242410 Blair Burrell Consulting 3/1/2017| 9/30/2019| 2/21/2017 $7,360 $56,880 Provide teacher aide services Non-Discretionary
M| 30 |08-400 Department of Corrections 2000100875 2 Carolyn Coloson Consulting 7/1/2015| 12/29/2016| 2/14/2017 Termination of contract; provide teacher's aid services Discretionary
M| 31 |08-406 Department of Corrections 2000218426 Robert Rochester Professional 7/1/2016| 6/30/2019| 2/10/2017 $20,800 $62,400| Provide legal services Non-Discretionary
M| 32 |08-425 Department of Public Safety |2000235881 UMOJA Inc. Social Services |  10/1/2016| 9/30/2017| 2/20/2017 $73,085 $97,447| Conduct Traffic Safety Diversity Outreach Program to Discretionary
and Corrections promote traffic safety awareness among LA diverse
communities.
M| 33 |08-426 Department of Public Safety |2000245560 University Medical Center Medical Social Services | 10/1/2016| 9/30/2017| 2/23/2017 $131,250 $175,000(Prevention program for adolescents to decrease crashes Discretionary
and Corrections Corporation thru 9/30/17.
34 |09-305 Louisiana Department of 2000223851 Acumen Fiscal Agent, LLC Consulting 10/31/2016| 4/30/2017 $344,389 $344,389 $6,887,770|Contract is for providing fiscal management services for Discretionary
Health Medicaid recipients.
M| 35 |09-320 Louisiana Department of 2000226403 Xerox State Healthcare, LLC Social Services 1/2/2017| 12/1/2019 $12,626,120 $12,626,120 $25,252,239| Contractor will provide information, referral and access to Non-Discretionary
Health long term care. Includes maintaining a call center,
screening of applicants, face to face assessments and
monitoring of provider services.
M| 36 |09-326 Louisiana Department of 2000239507 Ramsell Corporation, Inc. Consulting 1/21/2017| 7/20/2017 $9,999,975 $9,999,975|Pharmacy Benefit Management services for the LA ADAP Non-Discretionary
Health Program (medication for patients with HIV). approved as a
six month Emergency Contract.
M| 37 |09-326 Louisiana Department of 2000203450 1 Southeast Louisiana Area Health Education |Consulting 9/1/2016| 6/30/2019| 2/21/2017 $299,529 $1,108,038| Amendment to increase the amount of the contract to Discretionary
Health Center provide additional services; Provide support staff for
programs within OPH
M = Multi-Year (FYs) Page 2 of 5




Contracts for Review by the JLCB & Joint Contracts Task Force, per R.S. 39:1590
Division of Administration, Office of State Procurement
For the month of February 2017

Submitted:

3/21/2017

Means of Finance
Total A t
o - ContractID Amend. Vendor Name Contract Type Contract Contract Approval State General AT Amount Fees/Self-Gen. Stat. Ded. Federal Funds ofac r:\ou;\ Brief Description / Purpose Discretionary?
ul of Contrac i ipti ul
9 Agency # g Begin Date | End Date Date Fund Amount Amount Amount Amount . 2 B (Agency-Assessed)
uiti-Yr!
M| 38 |09-326 Louisiana Department of 2000232536 Ashleigh C. Fleming, MD Professional 10/1/2016|  9/30/2019 2/9/2017 $3,000 $3,000 $90,000| Provide outpatient care services in a federally designated Discretionary
Health health professional shortage area in Louisiana.
M| 39 |09-326 Louisiana Department of 2000232300 Corey M. Hall Professional 10/1/2016| 9/30/2019| 2/15/2017 $4,500 $4,500 $90,000| Provide outpatient care services in a federally designated Discretionary
Health health professional shortage area in Louisiana.
M| 40 |09-326 Louisiana Department of 2000231799 Catrina Ratliff Professional 10/1/2016| 9/30/2019| 2/22/2017 $4,500 $4,500 $90,000| State Loan Repayment Program to provide outpatient care Discretionary
Health services in a federally designated health professional
shortage in the state.
M| 41 |09-326 Louisiana Department of 2000231742 Kristine Olivier Professional 10/1/2016| 9/30/2019| 2/22/2017 $4,500 $4,500 $90,000| State Loan Repayment Program to provide outpatient care Discretionary
Health services in a federally designated health professional
shortage in the state.
M| 42 |09-326 Louisiana Department of 2000123871 1 Southeast LA Area Health Education Social Services 7/1/2014| 6/30/2017 2/9/2017 $473,401 $1,420,203|No cost Amendment; add CFDA #93.136 Public Health Discretionary
Health Injury Surveillance and Prevention Program grant to
comply with federal guidelines; to work towards
addressing low birth weight and poor prenatal care
through implementing a Fetal Infant mortality review pr
M| 43 |09-326 Louisiana Department of 2000124144 1 Southwest Louisiana Area Health Social Services 7/1/2014| 6/30/2017 2/9/2017 $311,661 $934,983|No cost Amendment; add CFDA #10.557 Public Health Discretionary
Health Education Center Injury Surveillance and Prevention Program grant to
comply with federal guidelines; to work towards
addressing low birth weight and poor prenatal care
through implementing a Fetal Infant mortality review
process.
44 |09-330 Louisiana Department of 2000111670 2 Administrators of the Tulane Educational Professional 1/3/2017| 1/17/2017 $7,905,300 $3,887,852 $1,166,356 $12,959,508| Contract: Psychiatric services for ELMHS (Eastern Louisiana Non-Discretionary
Health Fund/Department of Psychiatry Mental Health Services). Amendment 2: Contract hours
are being increased due to the expansion and increase of
inpatient beds. Amendment is adding two additional
forensic psychiatric positions.
45 109-330 Louisiana Department of 2000214629 Primary Care Providers for a Healthy Professional 7/1/2016| 6/30/2019 2/3/2017 $38,250 $38,250 $229,500(Provide outpatient medical and dental services to group Non-Discretionary
Health Feliciana, Inc. home clients
M| 46 |09-330 Louisiana Department of 2000229569 Administrators of the Tulane Educational | Professional 1/2/2017| 9/30/2017| 2/16/2017 $134,917 $202,375|Provide early psychosis intervention clinic services Discretionary
Health Fund
M| 47 |09-340 Louisiana Department of 2000224014 Lalitha Alla, MD Professional 11/1/2016| 6/30/2018 2/8/2017 $35,000 $87,500| Provide psychiatric consultations and evaluation services Non-Discretionary
Health to individuals with developmental disabilities
M| 48 |10-360 Department of Children & 2000135825 1 Institute for Family Development Social Services 7/1/2015| 6/30/2018| 2/15/2017 $374,640|No cost amendment to extend the end date of the Non-Discretionary
Family Services contract; homebuilders program assessment and quality
enhancement services.
49 |10-360 Department of Children & 2000212439 1 Metro Center for Community Advocacy Social Services 7/1/2016| 6/30/2017 2/3/2017 $352,656|Amendment changed the name of contractor from Non-Discretionary
Family Services Metropolitan Center for Women and Children to Metro
Center for Community Advocacy.
M| 50 |10-360 Department of Children & 2000225838 Louisiana Food Bank Assoc Social Services |  10/1/2016| 9/30/2017| 2/16/2017 $256,043 $256,043|Provide information about the Supplemental Nutrition Non-Discretionary
Family Services Assistance Program (SNAP) and application assistance to
families in targeted parish.
M| 51 |13-856 Department of Environmental |4400010429 JL Sutherlin Consulting LLC Consulting 3/1/2017| 2/29/2020 $20,000 $585,600|Provide assistance in risk, exposure, toxicity, ecological Non-Discretionary
Quality assessments and data evaluation.
M = Multi-Year (FYs) Page 3 0of 5




Contracts for Review by the JLCB & Joint Contracts Task Force, per R.S. 39:1590
Division of Administration, Office of State Procurement
For the month of February 2017

Submitted:

3/21/2017

Means of Finance
Total A t
o - ContractID Amend. Vendor Name Contract Type Contract Contract Approval State General AT Amount Fees/Self-Gen. Stat. Ded. Federal Funds ofac Tou:\ Brief Description / Purpose Discretionary?
ul of Contrac i ipti ul
9 Agency # g Begin Date | End Date Date Fund Amount Amount Amount Amount . 2 B (Agency-Assessed)
uiti-Yr!
M| 52 |14-474 Louisiana Workforce 2000245630 Mathematica Policy Research Consulting 2/1/2017| 1/31/2018| 2/24/2017 $137,500 $275,000|Review findings from Legislative Auditor concerning Discretionary
Commission implementation of HIRE Unemployment Benefits System
M| 53 |14-474 Louisiana Workforce 2000244111 Allen Brown Professional 2/20/2017| 2/19/2018| 2/16/2017 $125,000 $250,000(Review, assess and make recommendations for corrective Non-Discretionary
Commission actions regarding benefit payment controls related to
HIRE
M| 54 |14-474 Louisiana Workforce 2000209034 Cravins Trosclair, APLC Professional 11/1/2016| 10/31/2019| 2/23/2017 $21,667 $65,000| Provide legal services Discretionary
Commission
M| 55 |14-474 Louisiana Workforce 2000238263 Jefferson Community Action Program Social Services 10/1/2016| 9/30/2018| 1/13/2017 $1,230,259 $1,230,259|CSBG - Community Services Block Grant Discretionary
Commission
M| 56 |14-474 Louisiana Workforce 2000238985 Calcasieu Parish Police Jury Social Services |  10/1/2017| 9/30/2018| 1/27/2017 $570,234 $570,234|CSBG - Community Services Block Grant Discretionary
Commission
M| 57 |14-474 Louisiana Workforce 2000238248 Lafourche Parish Council Social Services 10/1/2016| 9/30/2018| 1/13/2017 $230,696 $230,696|CSBG - Community Services Block Grant Discretionary
Commission
M| 58 |14-474 Louisiana Workforce 2000236399 Humanitarian Enterprises of Lincoln Par. Social Services |  10/1/2016| 9/30/2018| 1/13/2017 $228,163 $228,163|CSBG - Community Services Block Grant Discretionary
Commission
M| 59 |14-474 Louisiana Workforce 2000239043 Natchitoches Parish Dept. of Com.Svcs Social Services 10/1/2016| 9/30/2018| 1/27/2017 $172,866 $172,866|CSBG - Community Services Block Grant Discretionary
Commission
M| 60 |14-474 Louisiana Workforce 2000237774 Avoyelles Progress Action Comm,, Inc. Social Services 10/1/2016| 9/30/2018| 1/27/2017 $149,685 $149,685|CSBG - Community Services Block Grant Discretionary
Commission
M| 61 |14-474 Louisiana Workforce 2000149351 1 St. Bernard Parish Government Social Services 9/1/2016| 9/30/2017 1/9/2017 $130,784 $130,784|CSBG - Community Services Block Grant Discretionary
Commission
M| 62 |14-474 Louisiana Workforce 2000236042 Central La Tech CC/Roy Martin Const Social Services 3/1/2017| 7/31/2017| 1/31/2017 $118,008 $118,008|IWTP - Incumbent Worker Training Program Discretionary
Commission
M| 63 |14-474 Louisiana Workforce 2000237777 Vernon Community Action Council, Inc. Social Services 10/1/2016| 9/30/2018| 1/27/2017 $117,135 $117,135/CSBG - Community Services Block Grant Discretionary
Commission
M| 64 |14-474 Louisiana Workforce 2000239042 St. Charles Parish Dept. of Comm.Svcs Social Services 10/1/2016| 9/30/2018| 1/27/2017 $114,776 $114,776|CSBG - Community Services Block Grant Discretionary
Commission
M| 65 |14-474 Louisiana Workforce 2000232824 Deltaworks/Steel Fabricators Social Services 1/9/2017 1/8/2018 1/3/2017 $106,727 $106,727|IWTP - Incumbent Worker Training Program Discretionary
Commission
M| 66 |14-474 Louisiana Workforce 2000236430 Cameron Community Action Agency, Inc  |Social Services |  10/1/2016| 9/30/2018| 1/13/2017 $50,000 $50,000| CSBG - Community Services Block Grant Discretionary
Commission
67 |19-604 Louisiana State University 4400010574 Anesthesiology Group Assoc Professional 7/1/2016| 6/30/2017 2/3/2017 $240,629 $240,628|Provide for instruction and supervision of Anesthesiology Non-Discretionary
Health Science Center-NO and Emergency Medicine residents at LSU Health Baton
Rouge and OLOLRMC in support of the University's
medical education mission.
M| 68 |19-611 Southeastern Louisiana 4400010636 Prevot Design Services, APAC Professional 1/1/2017| 1/15/2018| 2/23/2017 $30,000 $56,065| Provide architectural services for renovations of Medical Non-Discretionary
University School Educational space.
M| 69 |19-634 Southeastern Louisiana 4400008281 2 Pelican Center for Children & Families Consulting 7/1/2015| 6/30/2017| 2/17/2017 $37,287 $330,273| Amendment to revise total amount of the contract due to Discretionary
University additional federal funds being available; provide
interdisciplinary and cross-system training for legal,
judicial, foster parents, court appointed special advocates,
child welfare agency staff and administration and other
child welfare professionals
M = Multi-Year (FYs) Page 4 of 5




Contracts for Review by the JLCB & Joint Contracts Task Force, per R.S. 39:1590
Division of Administration, Office of State Procurement
For the month of February 2017

Submitted:

3/21/2017

Means of Finance
Total A t
o - ContractID Amend. Vendor Name Contract Type Contract Contract Approval State General AT Amount Fees/Self-Gen. Stat. Ded. Federal Funds ofac Tou;\ Brief Description / Purpose Discretionary?
u of Contrac i ipti u
9 Agency # g Begin Date | End Date Date Fund Amount Amount Amount Amount . 2 B (Agency-Assessed)
uiti-Yr!
70 |19-640 University of Louisiana at 4400010599 1 Kaufman & Associates, Inc. Personal 7/1/2016| 6/30/2017| 2/13/2017 $79,998 $79,998| Amendment increase the amt. of the contract; provide Discretionary
Lafayette captioning services for the hearing impaired/deaf
individuals at the university administered through the
University's Office of Disability services.
M| 71 |19-640 University of Louisiana at 4400008900 1 Onebane Law Firm APC Professional 7/1/2015| 6/30/2018| 2/23/2017 $60,000 $180,000{Amendment added US Department of Homeland Security Discretionary
Lafayette Form 1-907 filing fee; to prepare and prosecuting
applications for temporary employment visas & preparing
prosecuting applications for permanent resident.
72 |19-641 Delgado Community College |4400009148 1 Lighthouse for the Blind in New Orleans Personal 7/1/2016| 6/30/2017| 2/23/2017 $15,000 $135,000{Amendment increase amt. of contract; provision of Non-Discretionary
captioning services to students with hearing impairments
in the classroom and during college related functions.
73 |19-648 Northshore Technical 4400010530 Alford Safety Services, LLC dba/ Falck Social Services 2/1/2017| 1/31/2018 2/6/2017 $68,388 $63,388| Provide training to Shell employees for workforce and Discretionary
Community College Safety Services Incumbent Worker Training Program.
74 |19-678 Department of Education 2000139449 9 Sharon Dufrene Personal 7/1/2015| 6/30/2017 2/7/2017 $37,000 $70,000| Amendment to increase the amount; serve as a third-party | Non-Discretionary
neutral to work with local education agencies and parents
of students with exceptionalities to help resolve the issues
between them
75 |19-678 Department of Education 2000196406 Children's Hospital Social Services 7/1/2016| 6/30/2017| 2/17/2017 $160,000 $160,000|Provide training, technical medical assistance and follow Non-Discretionary
up services for children who are chronically ill
76 |19-699 Department of Education 2000233427 Northwestern State Univ of LA Region 8 Consulting 7/1/2016| 6/30/2017 $504,780 $504,780(The Contractor will provide Consumer Education and Non-Discretionary
Referral Services, Foundational Learning Opportunities,
and Technical Assistance to early childhood providers in
order to support implementation of the Early Childhood
Care and Education Network.
M| 77 |21-815 Office of Technology Services |2000117701 4 Methods Technology Solutions, Inc. Consulting 7/1/2015|  6/30/2017 $750,000 $750,000|Contract is for software support staff augmentation. This Non-Discretionary
amendment 4 is to extend the contract for an additional
six months and increase the contract amount
by$187,500.00.
M| 78 |21-815 Office of Technology Services |2000117710 4 Nunnery and Associates Consulting 7/1/2015| 6/30/2017 $504,000 $504,000|Contract is for software support staff augmentation. This Non-Discretionary
amendment 4 is to extend the contract for an additional
six months and increase the contract amount
by$126,000.00
79 |BRD  LaBoard of Massage Therapy |4400010515 Department of Justice Professional 7/1/2016| 6/30/2017| 2/20/2017 $50,000 $50,000| Provide legal services Non-Discretionary
$21.082.763 $5.230.102 $1.596.982 $18.537.015 $31.388.577  $100.908.084
M = Multi-Year (FYs) Page 5 of 5




